

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 22, 2015, 12:57 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 91475-3

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

ERIC HIRST, LAURA LEIGH BRAKKE, WENDY HARRIS and  
DAVID STALHEIM, FUTUREWISE,  
Petitioners,

v.

WHATCOM COUNTY AND WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH  
MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,  
Respondents,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,  
WASHINGTON REALTORS, BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON STATE FARM BUREAU, AND  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
Amici Curiae.

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY

---

Center for Environmental Law & Policy

DLM & Associates

Dan J. Von Seggern  
WSBA No. 39239  
911 Western Ave, Suite 305  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 829-8299  
[dvonseggern@celp.org](mailto:dvonseggern@celp.org)

David L. Monthie  
WSBA No. 18772  
519 75<sup>th</sup> Way NE  
Olympia, WA 98506  
(360) 357-8539  
[dmandassoc@comcast.net](mailto:dmandassoc@comcast.net)

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities .....   | ii |
| I. Introduction .....  | 1  |
| II. Identity and Interests of Amicus Curiae .....  | 1  |
| III. Statement of the Case .....   | 2  |
| IV. Summary of Argument .....  | 2  |
| V. Argument .....  | 3  |
| A. The Court of Appeals' decision conflicts with<br>prior decisions of this Court. ....  | 3  |
| 1. This Court's prior <i>Postema</i> and <i>Swinomish</i><br>decisions require instream flows be protected<br>from junior groundwater users. ....  | 3  |
| 1. <i>Hirst</i> conflicts with <i>Kittitas</i> .....   | 5  |
| B. The <i>Hirst</i> decision merits review because it creates<br>a large gap in groundwater management and<br>confusion about water supply, raising issues<br>of substantial and statewide public interest. .... | 6  |
| 1. <i>Hirst</i> allows wholly unregulated use of<br>permit-exempt wells. ....  | 7  |
| 2. <i>Hirst</i> will lead to confusion and inconsistent<br>results in water resource protection under the GMA ....   | 9  |
| VI. Conclusion .....   | 10 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) . . . . .                          | 4          |
| <i>Hoflin v. Ocean Shores</i> , 121 Wn.2d 113, 847 P.2d 428 (1993) . . . . .  | 3          |
| <i>Kittitas County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management<br/>Hr'gs. Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011) . . . . . | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Knight v. City of Yelm</i> , 173 Wn.2d 325, 345-6,<br>267 P.3d 973 (2011) . . . . .  | 3          |
| <i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hr'gs Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68,<br>11 P.3d 726 (2000) . . . . .                                 | 4, 5, 7    |
| <i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 177 Wn. App. 734,<br>312 P.3d 766 (2013) . . . . .                          | 2          |
| <i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005) . . . . .   | 7          |
| <i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Comty v. Dept. of Ecology</i> ,<br>178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013) . . . . .                      | 2, 4, 7, 9 |

### STATUTES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| RCW 19.27.097 . . . . .                         | 8             |
| RCW 19.27.097(1) . . . . .                      | 6             |
| Growth Management Act, Ch. 36.70A RCW . . . . . | <i>passim</i> |
| RCW 36.70A.070(5)(c)(iv) . . . . .              | 5, 7, 9       |
| RCW 58.17.110(2)(a) . . . . .                   | 6, 8          |
| RCW 90.03.010 . . . . .                         | 6, 9          |
| Minimum Flows Act, Ch. 90.22 RCW . . . . .      | 1             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| RCW 90.22.010 .....                              | 1, 3          |
| Groundwater Code, Ch. 90.44 RCW .....            | <i>passim</i> |
| RW 90.44.020 .....                               | 3             |
| RCW 90.44.030.....                               | 3             |
| RCW 90.44.050 .....                              | 4, 6          |
| RCW 90.44.130 .....                              | 6             |
| Water Resources Act of 1971, Ch. 90.54 RCW ..... | 1             |
| RCW 90.54.020(3)(a) .....                        | 3             |

**RULES**

|                      |         |
|----------------------|---------|
| RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... | 1, 2, 3 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... | 1, 2, 7 |

**REGULATIONS**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Ch. 173-501 WAC (“Nooksack rule”) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| WAC 173-501-040 .....                   | 7             |
| WAC 173-507-050(2) .....                | 9             |
| Ch. 173-507 through 173-511 WAC .....   | 9             |
| WAC 173-548-050 .....                   | 9             |
| Ch. 173-549 WAC.....                    | 9             |
| Chs. 173-500 through 173-564 WAC.....   | 10            |
| WAC 365-196-715(4) .....                | 7             |
| WAC 365-196-735(1) .....                | 7             |

WAC 365-196-825(1)..... 8

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS**

AGO 2009 No. 6..... 4

**BRIEFS**

Petition for Review..... 2, 9

State of Washington, Department of Ecology's  
Amicus Curiae Brief..... 7
